CERTIFICATION OF P

TLHIKTLDNTH CUM LEGILLATURE
1976 (SLCOND) Regular Session

$alda

ASCAGE OF AN LCT TO TULE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 771, "An Act making

appropriation ior tine Youta Conscrvation Corps", was on the 25th

day of June, 1976, duly and regularly passed.

ATTESTED:

%az& R Qo\»_

UGS Fe ADia
Speaker

o €,
C? Cl cfceu é Letry /ﬁ MQC%

CONCLECION CallSuili
Legislative Scecretary

Y mum

e d L

Th{;)hct was received by the Governor this B day of
Nlere : 1976, at Fid & 08 o'clock (e -
1

APPROVLD:

/s/ RICASNYD J. poRnALt 0

/8/ Ruth F. Won-Pat

RUTH F. LCa raT
. Assistant Statff Officer
- Governor's Cffice

RICARDO J. DU

G

DATED:

rnor of Guam

U-/f /:7 /’77/’

L0

17‘447 Arn.

FL 13100

—C—— .. te oy oo " Ly AP . =i R
P o T R g i e 3mSR il Y et Fantim i

. TRl W



W 0 N bW N

- THIRTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1976 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 771
Substitute

Introduced by

F., R. Santos
AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATION FOR THE YGUTH
CONSLERVATION CORPS. -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLL OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the éum of One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for the Youth Conscrvaticn
Corps Program in Calendar Year 1976, to include the sum of
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) from the General Fund;
to serve as local matching funds for Seventy Five Thousand
Dollars ($75,000) in Federal Funds.

Section 2. [The appropriation made in Section 1 shall not
be construed as limiting the amounts of federal monies that
may be received for this progran; provided; however, that no
additional local funds may be committed to their receipt.

Section 3. Ho amount of the local portion of the
appropriation ﬁade in Section 1 shall be expended until such
time that awarding of the federal funds is certain.

Section 4., Subsection III, C. a. 4 and 5, IX, A, a. 7,
of Section 2 of Part One of Public Law 13-37 is amended as
follows:

- IIX. Public Eealth
C. Department of Public Health and Social
‘Services
a. Public Health bivision
4. For Contractual Services, |
not to exceed $ ‘251,095'
8. For Supplies & Materials

not to exceed $ '130,905




W OO - W N

(ST C TR X T ST R XN NI N N } ' ' ,
0 =~ O B W N M O G E; !3 t: :: : t: t: t t;

IX.

. e

Community Services

A. Department of Public Health and

social Scrvices

7.

Social Services Division

For Miscellancous Items, not

to exceed the total of
Three'Million Five Hundred
Forty-One Thousand Fi.e Hundred
Thirty-Five Dollars ($3,541,535)
as follows:

For Public Assistance Grant,

not to exceed 52,673,955

For Medicaid, not to

exceed $ 861,506
For In-Service Training,

not to exceed $ 5,364
For Printing of Public

Assistance Checks not

to exceed § 719

Notwithstanding any laws, rules, or regulations to the con-

trary, the amount of One Hundred Thousand pollars ($100,0008) in
which the appropriation for FY 1976 is inc:éased as identified
in Subsection IX.A.a.7 for Medicaid shall be used for payment

of Medicaid services provided to Medicaid clients during Fiscal -

. Year 1976.

The: combined amount of One Hundred_Thousand_Dollars~5-

($100,000) reduced in Subsection III.C.a.4 and 5 is hereby

rgappropriated,to satisfy Subsection IX.A.a.7, Sectien 2, of

Public Law 13-37.

-

S0



Section 5. Th~re is appropriated rrom any avallable
surplus of the Typhoon Pamela Relief Fund (crecated by P. L.
13-145) the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the

purpose of assisting the farmers of Guam in restoring

‘agricultural programs.

Section 6. The Direcctor of Rgriculture is hereby
authorized to provide frée of charge not to exceed Three
Hundred Dollars ($300.00) per bonafide farmer who does not
qualify for_fedcral assistance to credit purchases of seeds and
seedlings, pesticides and fertilizers.

Section 7. No funds may be disbursed to any farmer until
the Director of the Department of Agriculture certifies said
farmer's project as a bonéfide agricultural project. All

uhexpended funds apﬁrogriated in Section 5 of this Act shall

.~ be returned to the Typhoon Pamela Relief Fund no later than

November 1, 13976.

Section 8. Part One, Section 2 I.F. 5 and 6 of Public

Law 13-37 are amended to read:

.S. For supplies & materials
not to exceed $§129,499
6. For Equipment not to

exceed_ $§ 6,803

w‘{,



